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Table 1: Number of Establishments in Operation in the Private Sector and Government Companies
by Principal Economic Activity and Legal Status

Aapd | dAse | Ame | U2 Bagiaa | Bagiae | Aedlas | Aelws | Aue A4 A4 dnuza
Ldal A Laan | Adslad | Bagaaa | cladall yu e agad | fagaaa | dae L Aualaa Ly )

ISIC | Economic Activity Fu;e.ig.n. ::0;& ' C;:pe— Unl;:nited LL:mited L::te;i Public Shar- S;a:::— Lil:ited General;’art- Defacto sl;i &'I:tj i a) LAY | LB

Co.Branch | Charities | rative [Liability |Liability | Shares [holding Co. |lding Co. | Part. | nership Co. Co.  |Proprietor.
C + |Mining & quarrying 0 1 0 0 0 0 13 2 1319 162 20l salad Plaady ot | +
D + [Manufacturing il delial | 4 o
E Electricity and water supply oliall 5 L yeS cilalad °
F | construction 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 5 ceuy |
G Wholesale & retail, repair of motor 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 23 4 41 49 1174 1292 laljall 5 LS jal) #Sbal 5 453230 5 Aleall 3 a3 J
H  |Hotels & restaurants 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 71 9 10 139 167 el ol [ 2
I Transport, storage & communications 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 11 6 3 1 56 79 YL 5 o Al 5 Jal) L
J Financial intermediation. 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 3 0 32 39 Agllall ddalis g ¢
K Real estate, renting & business activities 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 13 3 121 144 Al 5 4y jlaall daduy) &
M |Education 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 20 43 o [
N Health & social work 1 25 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1] 73 100 oY) Jeall 5 Zaiall O
(0] Other community, social & personal services 0 57 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 89 154 AV Ladtl s Lelda) Lard) abaiif o

Total 3 107 3 0 0 0 3 53 17 85 85 1868 2224 |
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Table 2: Number of Establishments in Operation in the Private Sector and Government Companies
by Principal Economic Activity and Employment Size

el ana cilid £ saxall
ISIC |Economic Activity Employment Size Grou $bady) Tl | g Uadl)
100+ | 50-99 | 20-49 | 10-19 59 | 04 Total
C + [Mining and quarrying 1 0 2 11 24 163 201 Al Plidiu g il +
D + |Manutfacturing abgatl) deliall| +
E Electricity, gas and water supply olaall g adl g el gl Cilal ) Y
14 + [Other mining and quarrying 0 0 0 0 0 53 64 salad Pladd 5 gpaeill g 8l ddatil | + 14
15 Manutfacture of food & beverages Sl piall 5 A3e) cilaiid) delia 15
17 + [Manufacture of textiles 0 0 0 0 0 24 24 Gl suial) pina| + 17
18 Manufacture of wearing apparel o) giaa 18
19 Tanning of leather; manufacture of bags 0 0 0 0 5 7 12 Ldaly ilia picay ¢ slall Aigis g 19
20 Manufacture of wood and its products 0 0 0 0 1 20 21 S (e Cilial 5 Alatia g iR pia 20
22 |Publishing, printing and reproduction 0 0 0 6 3 11 20 il 5 delylal 22
24 + [Manufacture of chemicals & its products 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 el cilaidl g o sall pia| + 24
25 Manufacture of rubber and plastic OIAll 5 Lallaall Cilatie piia 25
26  [Manufacture of non-metallic products 0 0 0 1 3 5 9 AV LI (paleall i s 26
27  [Manufacture of basic metals 0 0 1 0 1 2 4 Lacldl ol Ul s 27
28 Manufacture of metal products 0 0 0 0 2 25 27 G e el Cilatie pia 28
29 +|Manufacture of machinery and equipment 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 G AY) a5 CYY) pia 29
32 +[Manufacture of radio, T.V equipment G2 Al 5 a3 ) Cilaee piaa 32
33 [Manufacture of medical, optical equipment Llall 5 36aY) piaa 33
36 +[Manufacture of furniture 1 0 0 0 1 12 14 A el gia ¢ LY pia| + 36
40 Electricity, gas and water supply slaall 5 3Ll 5 el eI ol 40
F Construction 1 2 5 Sle LEN) 9
45 Construction 0 0 1 0 2 2 5 e Lyl 45
G (Wholesale & retail, repair of motor 1] 0 4 14 45 1229 1292 LS aall @) s jall gz balcAijadll g dlaad) o jlas 3
il g
50 Sale & repair of motor vehicles 0 0 2 4 8 77 91 AB N aa s ClS el Ailpay a 50
51 ‘Wholesale trade & commission trade 0 0 0 4 7 61 72 Alaall 3 las 51
52 [Retail trade, repair of personal goods 0 0 2 6 30 1091 1129 Gl 3l alull #3al g ¢ A8l 5 3] 52
H Hotels & restaurants 1 2 10 13 18 123 167 pelhally Ul z
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Table 2 (cont.): Number of Establishments in Operation in the Private Sector and Government Companies
by Principal Economic Activity and Employment Size

Alant) axa eilsd [ saaal)
ISIC |Economic Activity Employment Size Grou (g by Bl | g Uadl
100+ | 5099 | 2049 | 10-19 5.9 0-4 Total
55 Hotels & restaurants 1 2 10 13 18 123 167 pelaall 5 Baludll 55
1 Transport, storage & communications 1 1 5 15 26 31 79 cNLad) 5 Ga Al g Jadll h
60 Land transport 1 1 0 10 11 10 33 s Ja 60
63 Supporting & auxiliary transport 0 0 5 5 14 19 43 Dhall YIS 5 il dacluadlddaiay) 63
64  [Post & telecommunications 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 AL 5 8L YL 5 4, 64
J Financial intermediation 0 0 1 1 7 30 39 SR ¢
65  [Financial intermediation 0 0 1 0 4 12 17 4l Adabus gl 65
67  [Activities for financial intermediation 0 0 0 1 3 18 22 Allal Adalos sl Bac Lusall 2daiy) 67
K Real estate, renting & business activities 0 0 1 5 20 118 144 s AV g el Anil g 4g a9 4y lEad) Ala) d
70 + [Real estate activities 0 0 1 0 2 4 7 4Gl 4N + 70
71 Renting of machinery without operator Gadd alu julis dale gon o) s 71
72 + [Computer & related activities 0 0 0 2 3 7 12 Al )y ddadilly s 5N sl [+ 72
73 Research & development skl g ey 73
74 Other business activities 0 0 0 3 15 107 125 GOAY) A sl dasay) 74
M Education 2 2 7 6 8 18 43 paladl e
80 Education 2 2 7 6 8 18 43 pdal 80
N Health & social work 4 5 6 3 8 74 100 Sl Jardl 5 4aual) 1)
85 Health & social work 4 5 6 3 8 74 100 =) Jaall 5 aaiall 85
(o) Other community, social & personal service avtivities 1 0 9 6 14 124 154 AW Anaddlly 4elaiayl g dpainall 4adl) Aadd) o
91 Activities of membership organizations 1 0 9 4 11 29 54 S AY) Ly pumall ) Gl sl Aaidl 91
92 Recreational, culture & sporting activities 0 0 0 2 1 11 14 Al 5 AAED 5 A p Adald) 92
93 Other service activities 0 0 0 0 2 84 86 GOAY) Taeadll ddaiay) 93
Total 10 10 46 74 172 1912 2224 £ sl
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Table 3: Number of Establishments in Operation in the Private Sector and Government Companies

by Pricipal Economic Activity and Ownership

oala oala

ISIC [Economic Activity ‘rua‘ ‘"’:&J gsead g by Ll | g Uail)

Private Private Total

Foreign National
C + |Mining & quarrying 0 201 201 b Pl g ol |+ 2
D + | Manufacturing bl deliall [+ s
E Electricity and water supply olaall 5 el yeSH <l —a
F Construction 0 5 5 e liy) B
G Wholesale & retail, repair of motor 3 1289 1292 ilal a5 LS el #Sieal 5 45 jaill 5 dleall 3 jlas 5
H Hotels & restaurants 3 164 167 aclad) 5 (3alidl) z
I Transport, storage & communications 1 78 79 VLA 5 o aal 5 Jal) L
J Financial intermediation 1 38 39 Alla) Al Y P
K Real estate, renting & business activities 2 142 144 T ey g 4 el adasay) 0|
M Education 7 36 43 el a
N Health & social work 4 96 100 eyl Jaall g Axial) O
0 Other community, social & personal services 3 151 154 AV dpaidll 5 Lelany) eadl) ddadf o

Total 24 2200 2224 £ sl
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Table 4: Number of Establishments in Operation in the Private Sector and Government Companies

by Principal Economic Activity and Number of Persons Engaged

No. of Persons Engaged Crlalall 23e e
ISIC [Economic Activity KK 2583 & sanall RN PR Cr{p oA g Uadl)
Female Male Total No.of Est
C  + |Mining and quarrying 71 1073 1144 201 bl Blidiad g guadll [ 4 z
D  + [Manutfacturing Al deliall| 4 3
E Electricity, gas and water supply oluall g Sladl g ol gl cufalaal A
14  +|Other mining and quarrying 0 215 217 64 saladdl Pl 5 cpanill g )al ddadl [ 4 14
15 Manufacture of food & beverages Gl pdall g A3l il delua 15
17+ [Manufacture of textiles 7 29 36 24 s gl gia + 17
18 Manufacture of wearing apparel ol pia 18
19 Tanning of leather; manufacture of bags 0 50 50 12 a5 il gieas ¢ aslal) gy g 19
20 Manufacture of wood and its products 5 34 39 21 Gl e Cilal g 4ilaia g cuZdl) plia 20
22 Publishing, printing and reproduction 23 102 125 20 a5 AeLkall 22
24+ [Manufacture of chemicals & its products 5 12 17 3 L) ol g o sall pia| 24
25 Manufacture of rubber and plastic Sl 5 L) Cilaiie wiaa 25
26 Manufacture of non-metallic products 10 37 47 9 S AY) A Galaal Clatie pia 26
27 Manufacture of basic metals 0 47 47 4 Ll ol paa 27
28 Manufacture of metal products 2 51 53 27 LSl hae Galaall Claiie piva 28
29  + |Manufacture of machinery and equipment 1 7 8 3 GAY) Clandl g CYI qua| 29
32+ [Manufacture of radio, T.V equipment O3t 5 g0 Sl Cane g 32
33 Manufacture of medical, optical equipment Ll 3 361 gumn 33
36 + [Manufacture of furniture 16 489 505 14 Al Clatie g ¢ SV e+ 36
40 Electricity, Gas and Water Supply obaall 5 3lall 5 el Sl ol 40
F Construction 0 43 43 5 e LN D)
45 Construction 0 43 43 5 e Lisy) 45
G Wholesale & retail, repair of motor 124 2326 2450 1292 sl S mall @l LS jall gz 3kalcdd jadll g aleall o jlas 3
50 Sale & repair of motor vehicles 14 261 275 91 A0 s GlS el Dby an 50
51 Wholesale trade & commission trade 9 227 236 72 ilaal 5l 51
52 Retail trade, repair of personal goods 101 1838 1939 1129 Tpaddl alud) 3l 5 ¢ 35300l 5 las 52
H Hotels & restaurants 123 941 1064 167 asllaall g (galidll C
55 Hotels & restaurants 123 941 1064 167 pelad) 5 (5alual) 55
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Table 4 (cont.): Number of Establishments in Operation in the Private Sector and Government Companies

by Principal Economic Activity and Number of Persons Engaged

No. of Persons Engaged Crlalall 23e e
ISIC [Economic Activity & 98 £ sanal ciliall olatty) Bladl | gl
Female Male Total No.of Est
1 Transport, storage & communications 99 642 741 79 Nlat g ¢ Al g Jai L
60 Land transport 27 364 391 33 sl Jad 60
63 Supporting & auxiliary transport 70 269 339 43 Sl Y Ahad Gacluallidasay) 63
64 Post & telecommunications 2 9 11 3 AL 5 Al Y Lay) s 3 5l 64
J Financial intermediation 39 105 144 39 Al Aalus gl ¢
65 Financial intermediation 11 54 65 17 bl ddabus 5l 65
67 Activities for financial intermdiation 28 51 79 22 Agllall Adalis 5l 3acLisall Al 67
K Real estate, renting & business activities 119 346 465 144 S AY) g bial) Aadid) 5 4y V) g 4y ind) Aladidy) 4
70  + |Real estate, activities 12 39 51 7 a9 )lial) adais¥) 70
71 Renting of machinery without operator Lads alu jualis dale (o @)l 71
72+ |[Computer & related activities 14 44 58 12 Al il Aali¥l g s SN sl + 72
73 Research & development gkl g sl 73
74 Other business activities 93 263 356 125 GOAY) Ay lail) Adagay) 74
M [Education 330 394 724 43 pal ¢
80 Education 330 394 724 43 pdall 80
N Health & social work 648 1090 1738 100 Syl Jaadl 5 4aual) O
85 Health & social work 648 1090 1738 100 eVl Jaall 5 asiall 85
(0] Other community, social & personal service activities 244 507 751 154 S AY) dpadlll g 4o laiall g Andiaall dardl) dadi o
91 Activities of membership organizations 189 356 545 54 AV Ay pumal) S s 3al) Alaldl 91
92 Recreational, culture & sporting activities 8 47 55 14 Azl Hll g Al 5 dped ) Adais) 92
93 Other service activities 47 104 151 86 G AY) dpeadll dazy) 93
Total 1797 7467 9264 2224 £ saxal
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Table 5: Number of Establishments in Operation in the Private Sector and Government Companies

by Principal Economic Activity and Economic Organization

ISIC |Economic Activity g Gy S Bsde gl @ duaiBy) halidl | e Uadl
Branch Head office Single Total
C + | Mining & quarrying 13 19 169 201 saladl Pl 5 cpaedd) |+
D + | Manufacturing Al il deluall | + 3
E Electricity and water supply RN PRPAFRVIN AW —a
F Construction 0 1 4 5 Cile L) 5
G Wholesale & retail, repair of motor 51 73 1168 1292 Clal Sl 5 S yall =Sl 5 A5 il 5 Aleal) 3 5la3 B
H Hotels & restaurants 5 6 156 167 aclad) 5 (3ot c
I Transport, storage & communications 2 6 71 79 VL) g o oaal 5 Jaill L
J Financial intermediation 3 2 34 39 Adlal ddabis 5 P
K Real estate, renting & business activities 6 15 123 144 Al g A jlaal ddaday) g
M Education 11 8 24 43 palal) e
N Health & social work 9 13 78 100 =¥l Jaall g Aaal O
O Other community, social & personal services 8 13 133 154 GAY) Anaddll y aclaay) 4adl) adai o
Total 108 156 1960 2224 g saal
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Table 6: Number of Establishments in Operation in the Private Sector and Government Companies
by Principal Economic Activity and Purpose

ol Ay e ol Adala £ saall
ISIC Economic Activity Non-Prof Profit Institution Total gty Ll guaal
Institution
C + |Mining & quarrying 1 200 201 alad Plaiad g ool +z
D + [Manufacturing Al sl deluall + 2
E Electricity and water supply Sladl g olaall 5 2L yeSH il —a
F Construction 1 4 5 Clelasy) R
G Wholesale & retail, repair of motor 1 1291 1292 Slal ol SIS jaall 3 DS el 3l 5 455230 5 Alaad) B jlas D)
H Hotels & restaurants 0 167 167 pethall 5 (3aidl T
I Transport, storage & communications 0 79 79 YL 5 33 5 Jall L
J Financial intermediation 0 39 39 el 2kl é
K Real estate, renting & business activities 1 143 144 G AY) o Ll a4 jlag¥l g 4 )lial) adaiy) 4
M Education D2 21 43 pslal N
N Health & social work D3 77 100 el Jeall 5 4sall o
(0) Other community, social & personal services |59 95 154 GOAY) anad 8l 5 e laall 5 andiadl 4eadll dads) g
Total 108 2116 2224 £ saxall
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Preface

PCBS is pleased to present you this special report on the economic establishments in those
parts of Jerusalem, which were annexed by Israel in 1967. This report is complementary to the
report on the economic establishments which was released by PCBS after the completion of
the Population Housing and Establishment Census — 1997.

The census - 1997 covered all of the Palestinian Territory except those parts of Jerusalem,
which were illegally annexed by Israel in 1967. The Israeli authorities have conducted an
extensive campaign against our teams in Jerusalem, including the arrest of scores of
fieldworkers, declaring those areas as closed military zones, and passing a law outlawing
census activities in Jerusalem. They, thus, prevented the Palestinian side from exercising its
legitimate rights in Jerusalem, and the right to collect statistical information about the
Palestinians in Jerusalem.

PCBS tried to implement the 1997 census in the annexed Jerusalem, but Israeli authority
imposed restrictions, so PCBS decided to postpone the fieldwork activities there.

A supplementary Census of economic establishments was needed in those parts of Jerusalem,
which were annexed by Israel in 1967.

The results of this report include detailed statistical tables about economic establishments in
the annexed Jerusalem distributed according to economic activity, employment size, legal
status, ownership, number of persons engaged, economic organization and purpose.

January, 2000 Hasan Abu-Libdeh, Ph.D.
President
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ISIC — 3: International Standard Industrial Classification of All Economic Activities.
PCBS: Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics.
SNA: System of National Accounts.

Annexed Jerusalem: those parts of Jerusalem, which were annexed by Israel in 1967.



Executive Summary

1. Overview:

The PCBS conducted in late 1994 and beginning of 1995 the first ever Establishment
Census in the Palestinian Territory including establishments inside Jerusalem. The results
of that census were the basis for the Establishment/Enterprise Register, which was
basically utilized as a sampling frame for the economic surveys for the 1994-1996 rounds.

Then PCBS conducted at the end of 1997 the second establishment census in the
Palestinian Territory but this census did not include those parts of Jerusalem which were
illegally, annexed to Israel 1967.

This census for establishments inside Jerusalem was prepared inorder to complete the 1997
census for all the Palestinian Territory.

2. Objectives:

The objectives could be summarized as follows:

a. Update the Establishment/Enterprise Register for different uses, i.e. as a sampling frame
for economic surveys.

b. Identifying the number of operating establishments and the number of persons engaged
in the different economic activities by geographical location.

c. Identifying the most prominent characteristics of all operating establishments such as
legal status, organization, ownership and others.

3. Definitions:

e Statistical unit: The statistical unit used in this Census is the establishment. The
System of National Account (SNA)-1993 defines two major statistical units:

- Institutional unit (enterprise): An economic entity that is capable, in its own right,
of owning assets, incurring liabilities and engaging in economic activities and
transactions with other entities.

- Establishment: An enterprise or part of an enterprise in which one group of goods
and services is produced (with the possibility of having secondary activities).

Establishment status: Refers to the operational status of the establishment. It could be:

in operation, permanently closed, temporarily closed, under preparation, or working as
an auxiliary activity unit.

Ownership: This is the sector to which the establishment parent enterprise belongs. It

is determined according to the majority of capital ownership or decision making rights.
Ownership can be: private national, private foreign, national government corporation,
foreign government corporation, central government, local government, foreign
government, UNRWA and lastly international bodies. It is worth mentioning that
reference to national and foreign here is relevant to the residence concept as defined in
the SNA-1993 and does not refer to nationality or citizenship.

Economic organization: either: single establishment, head office or branch.

Legal status: the legal status of the enterprise as registered in the relevant government



ministry. In the West Bank the 1964 Jordanian law is used to determine status while in
Gaza Strip the 1929 Palestinian law is used.

e Principal economic activity: The activity generating the majority of the value added for
the establishment. The UN- International Industrial Classification of all Economic
Activities, third revision (ISIC-3), was used for coding at the four digit level.

e Number of persons engaged: This includes paid employees and unpaid owners as well
as family members. Includes also all permanent and temporary staff aged 10 years and
more.

4. Methodology:

The establishment census 1999 inside Jerusalem covers all establishments operating in
different economic sectors.

The geographical area inside Jerusalem was divided into enumeration area. Each area is
inseparable and enumerated by a single enumerator.

The process of enumeration took place inside enumeration areas where each area had its
own sequences.

The questionnaire used included several basic variables appropriate to census
objectives.

5. Census stages:
In general, census stages consist of:

1.Preparation stage: Activities of this stage include developing the questionnaire,
manual, reporting forms, tabulation plan, editing and coding rules and work plan in
terms of all required resources and the time-table.
2. Implementation stage: Includes:
e Fieldwork operations: PCBS field work team carried out the data collection for
the establishment census.
e Data processing and tabulation: this phase included:
- Pre-data entry editing
- Coding
- Data entry
- On-line checks
- Post-data entry editing
- Tabulation
- Table quality control
- Drafting report and publication



Summary Findings

I. Number of establishments by status:

In operation
Temporarily closed
Permanently closed
Under preparation
Auxiliary activity unit

Total

2408
208
261

23
76

2976

II. Number of establishments in operation in the private sector and government
companies by principal economic activity and number of persons engaged:

Activity

Mining & Quarrying +

Manufacturing +
Electricity and Water Supply
Construction

Whole Sale, Retail trade & repairs
Hotels & restaurants

Transport ,Storage & communication
Financial intermediation

Real-estate, renting & business
activities

Education

Health & Social work

Other community, Social & Personal
Service

Total

Number
of Est.

201

1292
167
79
39
144

43

100
154

2224

Percentage
Distribution

9.04

0.22
58.09
7.51
3.55
1.75
6.48

1.93

4.50
6.93

100

Number of
Per. Eng.

1144

43
2450
1064

741
144
465

724

1738
751

9264

Percentage
Distribution

12.35

0.46
26.45
11.49

7.99

1.55

5.02

7.82

18.76
8.11

100

Note: Grouping of the economic activities because of the secrecy of the data



Executive Summary

1. Overview:

The PCBS conducted in late 1994 and beginning of 1995 the first ever Establishment
Census in the Palestinian Territory including establishments inside Jerusalem. The results
of that census were the basis for the Establishment/Enterprise Register, which was
basically utilized as a sampling frame for the economic surveys for the 1994-1996 rounds.

Then PCBS conducted at the end of 1997 the second establishment census in the
Palestinian Territory but this census did not include those parts of Jerusalem which were
illegally, annexed to Israel 1967.

This census for establishments inside Jerusalem was prepared inorder to complete the 1997
census for all the Palestinian Territory.

3. Objectives:

The objectives could be summarized as follows:

a. Update the Establishment/Enterprise Register for different uses, i.e. as a sampling frame
for economic surveys.

b. Identifying the number of operating establishments and the number of persons engaged
in the different economic activities by geographical location.

c. Identifying the most prominent characteristics of all operating establishments such as
legal status, organization, ownership and others.

6. Definitions:

e Statistical unit: The statistical unit used in this Census is the establishment. The
System of National Account (SNA)-1993 defines two major statistical units:

- Institutional unit (enterprise): An economic entity that is capable, in its own right,
of owning assets, incurring liabilities and engaging in economic activities and
transactions with other entities.

- Establishment: An enterprise or part of an enterprise in which one group of goods
and services is produced (with the possibility of having secondary activities).

Establishment status: Refers to the operational status of the establishment. It could be:

in operation, permanently closed, temporarily closed, under preparation, or working as
an auxiliary activity unit.

Ownership: This is the sector to which the establishment parent enterprise belongs. It

is determined according to the majority of capital ownership or decision making rights.
Ownership can be: private national, private foreign, national government corporation,
foreign government corporation, central government, local government, foreign
government, UNRWA and lastly international bodies. It is worth mentioning that
reference to national and foreign here is relevant to the residence concept as defined in
the SNA-1993 and does not refer to nationality or citizenship.

Economic organization: either: single establishment, head office or branch.

Legal status: the legal status of the enterprise as registered in the relevant government



ministry. In the West Bank the 1964 Jordanian law is used to determine status while in
Gaza Strip the 1929 Palestinian law is used.

e Principal economic activity: The activity generating the majority of the value added for
the establishment. The UN- International Industrial Classification of all Economic
Activities, third revision (ISIC-3), was used for coding at the four digit level.

e Number of persons engaged: This includes paid employees and unpaid owners as well
as family members. Includes also all permanent and temporary staff aged 10 years and
more.

7. Methodology:

The establishment census 1999 inside Jerusalem covers all establishments operating in
different economic sectors.

The geographical area inside Jerusalem was divided into enumeration area. Each area is
inseparable and enumerated by a single enumerator.

The process of enumeration took place inside enumeration areas where each area had its
own sequences.

The questionnaire used included several basic variables appropriate to census
objectives.

8. Census stages:
In general, census stages consist of:

1.Preparation stage: Activities of this stage include developing the questionnaire,
manual, reporting forms, tabulation plan, editing and coding rules and work plan in
terms of all required resources and the time-table.
2. Implementation stage: Includes:
e Fieldwork operations: PCBS field work team carried out the data collection for
the establishment census.
e Data processing and tabulation: this phase included:
- Pre-data entry editing
- Coding
- Data entry
- On-line checks
- Post-data entry editing
- Tabulation
- Table quality control
- Drafting report and publication



Summary Findings

III. Number of establishments by status:

In operation 2408
Temporarily closed 208
Permanently closed 261
Under preparation 23
Auxiliary activity unit 76
Total 2976

IV. Number of establishments in operation in the private sector and government
companies by principal economic activity and number of persons engaged:

Activity Number Percentage = Number of Percentage
of Est. Distribution Per. Eng.  Distribution

Mining & Quarrying + 201 9.04 1144 12.35
Manufacturing +

Electricity and Water Supply

Construction 5 0.22 43 0.46
Whole Sale, Retail trade & repairs 1292 58.09 2450 26.45
Hotels & restaurants 167 7.51 1064 11.49
Transport ,Storage & communication 79 3.55 741 7.99
Financial intermediation 39 1.75 144 1.55
Real-estate, renting & business 144 6.48 465 5.02
activities

Education 43 1.93 724 7.82
Health & Social work 100 4.50 1738 18.76
Other community, Social & Personal 154 6.93 751 8.11
Service

Total 2224 100 9264 100

Note: Grouping of the economic activities because of the secrecy of the data



